ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL

Consent Agenda

Meeting of December 15, 2016

TO: City Council Chair & Members of City Council

SUBJECT:

Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept the Foundation for a Healthy St. Pete-Community Resource Bus grant in the amount of \$130,000 from the State of Florida Department of Health and to execute a grant agreement along with all other documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$130,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Fund (1702), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Police Department, Administrative Services Bureau (140-1385), Department of Health Grant (TBD), and providing an effective date.

EXPLANATION:

The State of Florida Department of Health has awarded a grant to the St. Petersburg Police Department to support the upgrade and enhancement of a community resource bus, which will allow Parks and Recreation to provide basic public health and primary care screening services to residents in need. The Parks & Recreation Department works with the Police Department to staff the resource bus using a Bus Coordinator, volunteers, and police personnel when stipulated. The funding is for the period from October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2017.

Through this grant the Florida Department of Health will work with the Police Department to upgrade and enhance the community resource bus to enhance existing community health resource needs.

RECOMMENDATION:

Administration recommends that City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept \$130,000 from the Foundation for a Healthy St. Pete-Community Resource Bus grant from the State of Florida Department of Health and to execute a grant agreement along with all other documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$130,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Fund (1702), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Police Department; and providing an effective date.

COST/FUNDING/ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: Revenues of \$130,000 will be received from Florida Department of Health. A supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$130,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Fund (1702) resulting from the additional revenues, to the Police Department (140-1385).

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution	
APPROVALS:	Administrative:
	Budget:
	C

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL FOUNDATION FOR A HEALTHY ST. PETE -COMMUNITY RESOURCE BUS GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$130,000 FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ("DEPARTMENT") AND TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT ALONG WITH ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY OTHER **EFFECTUATE** THIS TRANSACTION; APPROVING Α SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT \$130,000 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE POLICE GRANT FUND (1702), RESULTING FROM THESE ADDITIONAL REVENUES, TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES BUREAU (140-1385); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of St. Petersburg ("City") and the State of Florida Department of Health, through the Pinellas County Health Department ("Department") previously entered into the Department's grant agreement in which the Department awarded the City a grant in the amount of \$66,1000 to support the implementation of the Community Resource Bus Program; and

WHEREAS, the Department now desires to award the City an additional grant in the amount of \$130,000 for improvements and changes to the vehicle being utilized for the Community Resource Bus Program; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive such additional grant funds from the Department, the City must execute a first amendment to the Department's grant agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City must expend such grant funds for the services and deliverables required by the grant agreement during the period commencing on October 1, 2016 and ending on September 30, 2017.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to accept the additional Foundation for a Healthy St. Pete – Community Resource Bus grant funds in the amount of \$130,000 from the State of Florida Department of Health and to execute a first amendment to the grant agreement along with all other documents necessary to effectuate this transaction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Fund (1702), resulting from these additional revenues, the following supplemental appropriation for FY 2017:

Police Grant Fund (1702)

Police Department, Administrative Services Bureau (140-1385)

\$130,000

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Approvals:	
Budget Director	
Legal 00298371	Administration